2.37 “Settlement Class Member” or “Member of the Settlement Class” means any person within 

the definition of Settlement Class as defined in Section 2.36. 

2.38 “Settlement Class Representatives” means the individuals identified in Exhibit B. 

2.39 “Settlement Fund” means the one hundred and seventeen million and five hundred thousand 

United States Dollars ($117,500,000) that Comcast shall pay pursuant to Section 3 of this 

Agreement. 

2.40 “Settlement Fund Account” means the account described in Section 4 of this Agreement. 

2.41 “Taxes” means (i) any applicable taxes, duties, and similar charges imposed by a

[...]

Class Member by operation of law shall be deemed to have acknowledged, that the inclusion of 

“Unknown Claims” in the definition of Released Claims was separately bargained for and was a 

key element of the Settlement Agreement. 

3. Settlement Fund  

3.1 Comcast agrees to make a non-reversionary settlement payment of one hundred and 

seventeen million and five hundred thousand United States Dollars ($117,500,000) and 

deposit that settlement payment into the Settlement Fund by no later than March 31, 2026.  

For avoidance of doubt, Comcast’s deadline to make the settlement payment into the 

Settlement Fund shall remain in force regardless of whether the Court has entered a